

**Nos. 12-1129, 12-1174**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1129

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**SOLUTIA, INC.**

**Respondent**

---

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 414C/International Chemical Workers Union Council  
Intervenor**

No. 12-1174

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 414C/International Chemical Workers Union Council**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

---

**SOLUTIA, INC.**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND PETITIONS  
FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**

*Supervisor Attorney*

**ZACHARY R. HENIGE**

*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board**

**1099 14th Street, N.W.**

**Washington, D.C. 20570**

**(202) 273-2978**

**(202) 273-2997**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**

*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. Background – ownership and representational history of the west (Bircham Bend) and east (Springfield) sides of what eventually came to be Solutia’s Indian Orchard Plant .....	5
B. Operational changes and the bargaining history with the unions over the jurisdiction of work.....	7
C. Solutia decides to consolidate testing operations in August 2009.....	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	17
Summary of argument.....	20
Standard of review .....	22
Argument.....	24
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding the Solutia violated section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing and refusing to provide Local 414C an opportunity to bargain over its decision to consolidate and transfer the testing operations within its facility and over the effects of that decision on Local 414C employees .....	24
A. Applicable principles .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board reasonably found that Solutia’s consolidation involved a mandatory subject of bargaining.....	27
C. The Board correctly determined that Local 414C did not waive its right to bargain over the Solutia’s transfer of work, particularly in light of the Solutia’s explicit position that it did not have to bargain over the changes.....	33
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Solutia’s consolidation of the testing operations and the transfer of work did not modify the scope of the bargaining unit or the contractual recognition clause during the term of its collective-bargaining agreement with Local 414C.....	38
A. Applicable principles .....	38
B. Solutia’s transfer of testing work did not modify the scope of Local 414C’s bargaining unit.....	40
C. There is a sound arguable basis that the consolidation language in Local 414C’s recognition clause did not prohibit Solutia’s transfer of work to the Saflex Lab.....	44
III. The Board appropriately ordered Solutia to return working conditions to the status quo ante and make employees whole for their losses.....	49
A. The Court should disregard Solutia’s and Local 414C’s attempts to alter the Board’s remedy as they relate to issues they agreed would later be addressed during a future compliance proceeding.....	52
B. Nothing in Solutia’s and Local 414C’s remaining arguments requires overturning the Board’s remedial order.....	53
Conclusion .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Chem. &amp; Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971) .....	49
<i>Antelope Valley Press</i> , 311 NLRB 459 (1993).....	42
<i>Atwood &amp; Morrill Co.</i> , 289 NLRB 794 (1988).....	49
<i>Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 335 NLRB 163 (2001).....	56
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen’s Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	37,44,45, 49
<i>Beverly Enters.</i> , 341 NLRB 296 (2004).....	39
<i>Boeing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 581 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1978).....	48
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 860 F.2d 471 n.12 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	39,40
<i>Borden, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 19 F.3d 502 (10th Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>Bremerton Sun Publishing Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 467 (1993).....	43
<i>Citizens Publ. &amp; Printing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 224 (3rd Cir. 2001).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cypress Lawn Cemetery Ass'n</i> , 300 NLRB 609 (1990).....	26
<i>Dubuque Packing Co.</i> , 303 NLRB 386 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 1 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	33,34
<i>Facet Enters.</i> , 290 NLRB 152 (1988), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 907 F.2d 963 (10th Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Farina Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 318 (1993).....	51
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	26,27,29,30,31,51
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981).....	30,31,32,33
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	23
<i>Geiger Ready-Mix Co. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25, 54
<i>Gratiot Community Hosp.</i> , 312 NLRB 1075 (1993), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 51 F.3d 1255 (6th Cir. 1995).....	34,35
<i>Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983).....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hamilton Electrs. Co.</i> , 203 NLRB 206 (1973).....	51
<i>Holmes &amp; Narver</i> , 309 NLRB 146 (1992).....	27, 33
<i>Holyoke Visiting Nurses Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 11 F.3d 302 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	52
<i>Hosp. San Carlos Borromeo</i> , 355 NLRB No. 26 (2010).....	44
<i>Idaho Statesman v. NLRB</i> , 281 NLRB 272 (1986), <i>review granted in part</i> , 836 F.2d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	40,43,44
<i>International Ladies' Garment Workers Union v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.2d 907 (D.C Cir. 1972).....	34
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Boilermakers v. NLRB</i> , 377 F. App'x 125 (2d Cir. 2010).....	58
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	25
<i>Local 666, International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employees etc. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	39, 40
<i>Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965) .....	23
<i>Merryweather Optical Co.</i> , 240 NLRB 1213 (1979).....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983) .....	24
<i>Milwaukee Spring</i> , 268 NLRB 601 (1984).....	46, 48
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. NLRB</i> , 602 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>Newspaper Printing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 615 (6th Cir. 1982).....	39, 40, 41
<i>NLRB v. Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>NLRB v. C &amp; C Plywood Corp.</i> , 385 U.S. 421 n.15 (1967) .....	52
<i>NLRB v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 954 F.2d 366 (6th Cir. 1992).....	34
<i>NLRB v. G &amp; T Terminal Packaging Co., Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 103, (2nd Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Harding Glass Co.</i> , 500 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	55
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Keystone Steel &amp; Wire, Div. of Keystone Consol. Industries, Inc.</i> , 653 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Mt. Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 695 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Plumber &amp; Pipefitters Local 403</i> , 710 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1983).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Refrigerator Service, Inc.</i> , 8 F. App'x 369 (6th Cir. 2001).....	55
<i>NLRB v. Roll &amp; Hold Warehouse &amp; Distr. Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Rutter-Rex Mfg., Co</i> 396 U.S. 258 (1969) .....	52
<i>NLRB v. Sandpiper Convalescent Center</i> , 824 F.2d 318 (4th Cir. 1987) enforcing, 279 NLRB 1129 (1986) .....	51, 54
<i>NLRB v. Seaport Printing &amp; Ad Specialties, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Sheridan Creations, Inc.</i> , 384 F.2d 696 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	56
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Wehr Constructors, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 946 (6th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Westinghouse Broadcasting &amp; Cable, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner</i> , 356 U.S. 342 (1958) .....	24, 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ogle Protection Service, Inc.</i> , 183 NLRB 682 (1970), <i>enforced</i> , 444 F.2d 502 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	56
<i>Pan American Grain Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 1412 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 558 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23,24,28,33,51,57
<i>Plastonics, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 1045 (1993).....	51
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 32, 33, 54
<i>Road Sprinkler Fitters Local Union No. 669 v. NLRB</i> , 676 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	25,32,40
<i>Salaried Employees Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 46 F.3d 1126 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	45
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local 270 v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	58
<i>Soule Glass and Glazing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.2d 1055 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	25, 36
<i>Southwest Forest Indus.</i> , 278 NLRB 228 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 841 F.2d 270 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	50
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984) .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Torrington Indus.</i> , 307 NLRB 809 (1992).....	32
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	56
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	23
<i>University of Chicago v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.2d 942 (7th Cir. 1975) .....	48
<i>Van Dorn Plastic Machinery Co. v. NLRB</i> , 881 F.2d 302 (6th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Vico Prods. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29, 33
<i>Visiting Nurse Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Wackenhut Corp.</i> , 345 NLRB 850 (2005).....	39, 42
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 452 (1993).....	26, 27, 45, 49
<i>Winchell Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 526 (1994), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 74 F.3d 1227 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	28, 29

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended  
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,3,4,17,24
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,3,4,17,24
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	18,24,39,44,58
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	50
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,3,23
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2,3

**THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

**No. 12-1129**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**SOLUTIA, INC.**

**Respondent**

---

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL  
UNION, LOCAL 414C/International Chemical Workers Union Council**

**Intervenor**

---

**No. 12-1174**
